
Page 1 of 3 
  Agenda Item # 3.B.6. 

 

Council Agenda Report 
 
 

 
To: Mayor Grisanti and the Honorable Members of the City Council 
 
Prepared by:  Nadia Fahoum, Assistant Civil Engineer 
 
Reviewed by:  Rob DuBoux, Public Works Director 
 
Approved by: Steve McClary, City Manager 
 
Date prepared:  September 6, 2022    Meeting date:  October 24, 2022 
 
Subject:  Malibu Road Drainage Repair Project  
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:  1) Authorize the Mayor the execute a construction contract 
with Hank Co. Inc. dba MD Engineering in the amount of $154,291 for the Malibu Road 
Drainage Repair Project Specification No. 2099; 2) Authorize the Public Works Director to 
approve potential change orders up to 20% of the contract; and 3) Appropriate $56,000 in 
Account No. 102-9215-5100.00 (Malibu Road Drainage Repairs). 
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  Funding for this agreement is included in the Adopted Budget for Fiscal 
Year 2022-2023 in Account No. 102-9215-5100.00 (Malibu Road Drainage Repairs) in the 
amount of $130,000. An appropriation of $56,000 is required for a revised total budget of 
$155,000. The California Governor’s Office of Emergency Services (CalOES) is 
reimbursing the city for 75% of the project costs. The projected General Fund 
Undesignated Reserve at June 30, 2023 is 29.45 million.  On October 11, 2022, the 
Administration & Finance Subcommittee reviewed and recommended the City Council 
appropriate $56,000, from the General Fund Undesignated Reserve for the contract. 
 
WORK PLAN: This item was included as item 2.m. in the Adopted Work Plan for Fiscal 
Year 2022-2023. 
 
DISCUSSION:  On November 9, 2018, the Woolsey Fire burned throughout Malibu 
causing excessive damage to homes, businesses, and public infrastructure. The severe 
storm events that followed the Fire resulted in significant erosion and damage to Malibu 
Road. The State declared a State of Emergency for damages sustained by the Woolsey 
Fire and the Winter Storms 2018-2019 allowing the city to apply for funding to assist in the 
repairs of Malibu Road. This project consists of the construction of a new retaining wall 

City Council Meeting 
10-24-22 

Item 
3.B.6. 



Page 2 of 3 
  Agenda Item # 3.B.6. 

and the repair of the eroded shoulder. The project is intended to address the erosion and 
damage to Malibu Road that was caused by the Woolsey Fire and severe storm events.  
The proposed retaining wall will only be exposed approximately 6-inches and will act as a 
curb preventing storm water runoff from flowing down the slope and causing more erosion 
(Attachment 2). 
 
The City advertised the project specifications and plans for the Malibu Road Drainage 
Repair Project according to the formal bidding process on August 11 and 18, 2022. Nine 
contractors submitted a bid by the deadline on September 1, 2022. 
 

 
Contractor         Bid Amount 
Hank Co. Inc. dba MD Engineering     $154,291.00 
J and H Engineering General Contractors, Inc.   $174,683.00 
GMZ Engineering        $249,026.00 
Peterson – Chase General Engineering    $279,982.00 
BSN Construction        $306,369.60 
Clarke Contracting Corp.       $348,428.00 
EverLevel Holdings LLC        $377,777.00 
Oak Tree Construction       $398,511.25 
RE Chaffe Construction        $450,809.00 

 
Staff reviewed the bid submitted by Hank Co. Inc. dba MD Engineering and found it to be 
in order and in conformance with the bid requirements. Staff has checked the contractor’s 
license with the Contractor’s State License Board and found it to be current and active. 
References contacted by staff have verified work performed by Hank Co. Inc. dba MD 
Engineering’s and found their work to be satisfactory. Staff finds that Hank Co. Inc. dba 
MD Engineering is qualified to complete the proposed work for the project. 
 
Council Policy #44 requires that all proposed appropriations over $10,000 be reviewed 
and discussed by the Administration and Finance (A&F) Subcommittee prior to being 
presented to the Council. On October 11, 2022, the A&F Subcommittee discussed and 
recommended the City Council appropriate $56,000 for award of a construction contract 
with MD Engineering. 
 
Staff recommends the Council authorize the Mayor to execute a construction contract with 
Hank Co. Inc. dba MD Engineering and authorize the Public Works Director to approve 
potential change orders up to 20% of the contract amount.  Once approved, staff will 
process the contract and issue a Notice to Proceed for the project. 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
 

1. Public Works Agreement with Hank Co. Inc. dba MD Engineering 



Page 3 of 3 
  Agenda Item # 3.B.6. 

2. Exhibit – Proposed Retaining Wall 



CITY OF MALIBU 
PUBLIC WORKS AGREEMENT 

This Public Works Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and entered into as of the date executed 
by the Mayor and attested to by the City Clerk, by and between Hank Co. Inc. dba MD 
Engineering (hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR”) and the City of Malibu, California, a 
municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as “CITY”).  

R E C I T A L S 

A. Pursuant to the Notice Inviting Sealed Bids for Malibu Road Drainage Project
bids were received, publicly opened, and declared on the date specified in the notice.

B. On October 24, 2022, Malibu’s City Council declared CONTRACTOR to be the
lowest responsible bidder and accepted the bid of CONTRACTOR.

C. The City Council has authorized the Mayor to execute a written contract with
CONTRACTOR for furnishing labor, equipment and material for the Malibu Road
Drainage Repair Project in the City of Malibu.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants 
herein contained, it is agreed: 

1. GENERAL SCOPE OF WORK: CITY agrees to engage CONTRACTOR and
CONTRACTOR agrees to furnish all necessary labor, tools, materials, appliances, and
equipment for and do the work for the Malibu Road Drainage Repair Project in the City
of Malibu.  The work shall be performed in accordance with the Plans and Specifications
dated (and as generally described in the “Notice Inviting Bids,” attached as Exhibit A)
and in accordance with bid prices set forth in CONTRACTOR’S Bid Proposal (attached
as Exhibit B) and in accordance with the instructions of the City Engineer, or City’s
Manager’s designee.

2. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS TO BE CONSIDERED COMPLEMENTARY:  The
contract documents for the aforesaid project, a complete set of which is on file with the
Malibu City Clerk’s Office, shall consist of the Notice Inviting Bids, Instructions to
Bidders, Bid Proposal, Standard Specifications, Special Provisions, and all referenced
specifications, details, standard drawings, and appendices; together with this  Agreement
and all required bonds, insurance certificates, permits, notices and affidavits; and also,
including any and all addenda or supplemental agreements clarifying, amending, or
extending the work contemplated as may be required to insure its completion in an
acceptable manner.  All of the provisions of said contract documents are made a part
hereof as though fully set forth herein.  This contract is intended to require a complete
and finished piece of work and anything necessary to complete the work properly and in
accordance with the law and lawful governmental regulations shall be performed by
CONTRACTOR whether set out specifically in the contract or not.  Should it be
ascertained that any inconsistency exists between the aforesaid documents and this
written agreement, the provisions of this Agreement, and the Standard Specifications, in
that order, shall control.  Collectively, these contract documents constitute the complete





















SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

9/15/2022

Foundation Risk Partners
23161 Ventura Blvd.
Ste 100
Woodland Hills CA 91364

cservice
818-302-3060 818-436-6122

cservice@gasparinsurance.com

Cypress Insurance Company 10855
HANKCOI-01 James River Insurance Company 12203

Hank Co Inc
21541 Nordhoff Street, Unit D
Chatsworth CA 91311

California Automobile Insuranc 38342
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPA 23043

1255702642

B X 1,000,000
X 100,000

5,000

1,000,000

2,000,000
X

Y Y 00130473-0 4/28/2022 4/28/2023

2,000,000

C 1,000,000

X
X X

BA040000075299 8/8/2022 8/8/2023

B X 5,000,000
X

Y 00135171-0 9/14/2022Y 4/28/2023

5,000,000
X 10,000

A X

Y

Y TRWC326095 1/24/2022 1/24/2023

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
D Rented Equipment BMO58381752 11/18/2021 11/18/2022 ACV $250,000

This policy includes a Blanket Additional Insured Endorsement – the certificate holder is an additional insured if required by written contract. Please refer to the
attached endorsement.

Job: MALIBU ROAD DRAINAGE REPAIR PROJECT LOCATION: MALIBU ROAD, MALIBU CALIFORNIA SPECIFICATION NO: 2099

The City, its Boards, Officers, Agents, and Employees are included as additional insured with respects to General Liability and Auto Liability when required by
written contract.

City of Malibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Rd.
Malibu 90265



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AP5012US 12-03 Page 1 of 1

POLICY LIMITATION – AMENDED AGGREGATE 
LIMITS OF INSURANCE PER PROJECT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
CONTRACTORS COMBINED LIABILITY POLICY

SECTION III – LIMITS OF INSURANCE - The General Aggregate Limit applies separately to 
each “Project” of the Named Insured.

Notwithstanding the application of the General Aggregate Limit to each “Project” of the 
Named Insured, under no circumstances will we pay more than $5,000,000 for all claims 
under this policy that are subject to the General Aggregate limit.

For the purpose of this endorsement, the following definition is added:

“Project” means all work done by you or on your behalf, away from premises owned or 
rented to you, to complete an individual bid or negotiated contract to provide services for 
a specified period of time. Multiple jobs, work orders, purchase orders, or work done at 
multiple “locations” under one contract are not separate “projects” within the meaning of 
this coverage.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.



POLICY NUMBER: 00130473-0 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 10 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CG 20 10 07 04 © ISO Properties, Inc., 2004 Page 1 of 1 

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR 
CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR 

ORGANIZATION
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s): Location(s) Of Covered Operations

Where required by written contract or written agreement All operations of the Named Insureds

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to 
include as an additional insured the person(s) or 
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only 
with respect to liability for "bodily injury", "property 
damage" or "personal and advertising injury" 
caused, in whole or in part, by:
1. Your acts or omissions; or
2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your 

behalf;
in the performance of your ongoing operations for 
the additional insured(s) at the location(s) 
designated above.

B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these 
additional insureds, the following additional 
exclusions apply:
This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or 
"property damage" occurring after:
1. All work, including materials, parts or 

equipment furnished in connection with such 
work, on the project (other than service, 
maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or 
on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the 
location of the covered operations has been 
completed; or

2. That portion of "your work" out of which the 
injury or damage arises has been put to its 
intended use by any person or organization 
other than another contractor or subcontractor 
engaged in performing operations for a 
principal as a part of the same project. 



POLICY NUMBER: 00130473-0 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 37 07 04

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CG 20 37 07 04 © ISO Properties, Inc., 2004 Page 1 of 1 

ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSEES OR 
CONTRACTORS – COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) 
Or Organization(s): Location And Description Of Completed Operations

Where required by written contract 
or written agreement

All operations of the Named Insureds

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to 
include as an additional insured the person(s) or 
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with 
respect to liability for "bodily injury" or "property 
damage" caused, in whole or in part, by "your work" 
at the location designated and described in the 
schedule of this endorsement performed for that 
additional insured and included in the "products-
completed operations hazard".



POLICY NUMBER: 00130473-0 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 24 04 05 09

CG 24 04 05 09 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2008 Page 1 of 1 

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY 
AGAINST OTHERS TO US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following: 

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Person Or Organization: 
Where required by written contract or written agreement

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The following is added to Paragraph 8. Transfer Of 
Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us of 
Section IV – Conditions:
We waive any right of recovery we may have against 
the person or organization shown in the Schedule 
above because of payments we make for injury or 
damage arising out of your ongoing operations or 
"your work" done under a contract with that person 
or organization and included in the "products-
completed operations hazard". This waiver applies 
only to the person or organization shown in the 
Schedule above. 



THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

AP5031US 04-10 Page 1 of 1

PRIMARY AND NON CONTRIBUTORY 
ENDORSEMENT

 
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

ALL COVERAGE PARTS

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s):

If no entry appears above, this endorsement applies to all Additional Insureds covered under 
this policy.

Any coverage provided to an Additional Insured under this policy shall be excess over any other 
valid and collectible insurance available to such Additional Insured whether primary, excess, 
contingent or on any other basis unless a written contract or written agreement specifically 
requires that this insurance apply on a primary and noncontributory basis.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.































4 

NOTICE INVITING BIDS 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that electronic bids for the City of Malibu, MALIBU ROAD 
DRAINAGE REPAIR PROJECT SPECIFICATION NO. 2099, will be received by the City 
Clerk, at Malibu City Hall, 23825 Stuart Ranch Road, Malibu, California, 90265, at or before 3:30 
p.m. on Thursday September 1, 2022 at which time they will be publicly opened and read by the
City Clerk (or designated representative).

SCOPE OF WORK 

In general, the proposed improvements consist of drainage repair on Malibu Road 
between 24742 and 24712 Malibu Road. The improvements include constructing a 
subdrain along with appurtenant work including but not limited to removing existing 
fencing, constructing chain link fence, clearing, grubbing, earthwork, pavement removal, 
asphalt pavement, concrete curb, concrete retaining wall, retaining wall waterproofing, 
signage, temporary traffic control, and all other appurtenant work included and shown in 
the Contract Documents and Specifications. 

The bid shall be submitted and the work shall be performed by a Class “A” State of 
California licensed contractor in strict conformance with the project specifications for 
Malibu Road Drainage Repair Project, Specification No. 2099 now on file in the City’s 
Public Works Department. 

An electronic copy of plans and specifications may be obtained by prospective bidders 
from the Public Works Department through mpublicworks@malibucity.org.  

All prospective bidders shall abide by the provisions of the Bid Terms and Conditions 
listed in the project’s specifications. 

The City reserves the right to retain all bids for a period of 90 days after the bid opening 
date for examination and comparison and to delete any portion of the work from the 
Contract.  The City reserves the right to determine and waive non-substantial irregularities 
in any bid, and to reject any or all bids.  The bid shall be balanced so that each bid item 
is priced to carry its share of the cost of the work and also its share of the contractor’s 
overhead and profit.  The City reserves the right to delete any bid item to the extent 
that the bid is qualified by specific limitation. An unbalanced bid shall be 
considered as grounds for rejecting the entire bid.  The City shall award the bid to the 
lowest responsible bidder as the interest of the City may require. 

In accordance with the provisions of Division 2, Part 7, Chapter 1 of the California Labor 
Code, the California Department of Industrial Relations has established the general 
prevailing rates of per diem wages for each craft, classification and type of work needed 
to execute contracts for public works and improvements.  The per diem wages published 
at the date the contract is advertised for bids shall be applicable.  Future effective wage 
rates which have been predetermined are on file with the Department of Industrial 
Relations, are referenced but not printed in said publication.  The new wage rates shall 
become effective on the day following the expiration date and apply to this contract in the 
same manner as if they had been included or referenced in this contract.  The website for 
California Department of Industrial Relations Prevailing Wage Unit is currently located at 
www.dir.ca.gov, prevailing wages are located on the website at 
http://www.dir.ca.gov/dlsr/pwd/index.htm. 

Exhibit A

mailto:mpublicworks@malibucity.org
http://www.dir.ca.gov/
http://www.dir.ca.gov/dlsr/pwd/index.htm


5 

The wage rate for any classification not listed by the California Department of Industrial 
Relations, but which may be required to execute the proposed contract, shall be in accord 
with specified rates for similar or comparable classifications or for those performing similar 
or comparable duties, within the agency’s determinations.  

At the time of submitting the bid the Bidder shall be registered with the California 
Department of Industrial Relations in accordance with the provisions of Section 1771.1 of 
the California Labor Code, as amended by Senate Bill 854.  No public work contract may 
be awarded to a non-registered contractor or subcontractor. 

Without exception, the bidder is required to state the name and address of each 
subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the prime 
contractor and the portion of the work which each will do in their bid as required 
by Section 2-3, "Subcontracts", of the Standard Specifications and in conformance 
with Public Contract Code, Sections 4100 to 4113, inclusive. 

The City will not consider awarding any contract based upon any bid submitted by any 
contractor nor consent to subletting any portions of the Contract to any subcontractor 
located in a foreign country during any period in which such foreign country is listed by 
the United States Trade Representative as discriminating against U.S. firms in conducting 
procurements for public works projects. 

All bidders are hereby notified that any contract entered into pursuant to this 
advertisement, Business Enterprises must be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in 
response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, 
color or national origin consideration for an award. 

The Contractor may substitute securities for retention monies pursuant to Public Contract 
Code Section 22300. 

Date this 4th day of August 2022 

CITY OF MALIBU, CALIFORNIA 

_______________________________________________ 
Troy A. Spayd, Assistant Public Works Director/Assistant City Engineer 

Published: Malibu Times on August 11 and August 18, 2022 



Exhibit B















































ATTACHMENT 2 

FINISHED 
GRADE

nfahoum
Line


	Malibu Road Drainage Repairs - NIB.pdf
	NOTICE INVITING BIDS
	BID TERMS AND CONDITIONS
	CONSTRUCTION BID
	LIST OF DOCUMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED WITH BID
	CONSTRUCTION BID COVER PAGE FOR
	INSTRUCTIONS FOR SIGNING BID, BONDS AND CONTRACT
	CONTRACTOR’S BID STATEMENT
	PROPOSED BID SCHEDULE OF WORK AND PRICES
	BIDDER’S BOND TO ACCOMPANY BID
	FORM TO ACCOMPANY BID BOND
	STATEMENT OF BIDDER’S QUALIFICATIONS AND REFERENCES
	STATEMENT OF BIDDER’S PAST CONTRACT DISQUALIFICATIONS
	QUESTIONNAIRE REGARDING SUBCONTRACTORS
	BIDDER’S STATEMENT OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND MATERIAL FABRICATORS
	NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT
	EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CERTIFICATE
	DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION TITLE 49, CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS PART 29

	DOCUMENTS FOR EXECUTION BY SUCCESSFUL BIDDER
	PUBLIC WORKS AGREEMENT
	BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE
	FORM TO ACCOMPANY BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE
	BOND FOR MATERIAL SUPPLIERS AND LABORERS
	FORM TO ACCOMPANY BOND FOR MATERIAL SUPPLIERS AND LABORERS
	WORKER’S COMPENSATION INSURANCE CERTIFICATE
	INSURANCE CERTIFICATE FOR GENERAL LIBAILITY
	INSURANCE CERTIFICATE FOR AUTOMOBILE LIBAILITY

	STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS
	SPECIAL PROVISIONS
	SECTION 900 - GENERAL
	SECTION 901 – STAGING
	SECTION 902 - MOBILIZATION
	SECTION 903 – VIDEO RECORDING
	SECTION 904 – LOCAL STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN
	SECTION 905 - TRAFFIC CONTROL
	SECTION 906 – EXISTING FACILITIES AND REMOVALS
	SECTION 907 – FULL DEPTH ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT
	SECTION 908 – CHAIN LINK FENCE
	SECTION 909 – EARTHWORK
	SECTION 910 – CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE
	SECTION 911 – CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE RETAINING WALL
	SECTION 912 - RECORD OF CONSTRUCTION CHANGES

	APPENDIX A - RELEASE ON CONTRACT FORM
	APPENDIX B - SWPPP
	APPENDIX C - SAMPLE PUBLIC NOTICATION LETTER
	APPENDIX D - CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS RECYCLING PROGRAM
	APPENDIX E – PROJECT PLANS
	Malibu Road Drainage Repairs - Specifications revised.pdf
	NOTICE INVITING BIDS
	BID TERMS AND CONDITIONS
	CONSTRUCTION BID
	LIST OF DOCUMENTS TO BE SUBMITTED WITH BID
	CONSTRUCTION BID COVER PAGE FOR
	INSTRUCTIONS FOR SIGNING BID, BONDS AND CONTRACT
	CONTRACTOR’S BID STATEMENT
	PROPOSED BID SCHEDULE OF WORK AND PRICES
	BIDDER’S BOND TO ACCOMPANY BID
	FORM TO ACCOMPANY BID BOND
	STATEMENT OF BIDDER’S QUALIFICATIONS AND REFERENCES
	STATEMENT OF BIDDER’S PAST CONTRACT DISQUALIFICATIONS
	QUESTIONNAIRE REGARDING SUBCONTRACTORS
	BIDDER’S STATEMENT OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND MATERIAL FABRICATORS
	NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT
	EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CERTIFICATE
	DEBARMENT AND SUSPENSION CERTIFICATION TITLE 49, CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS PART 29

	DOCUMENTS FOR EXECUTION BY SUCCESSFUL BIDDER
	PUBLIC WORKS AGREEMENT
	BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE
	FORM TO ACCOMPANY BOND FOR FAITHFUL PERFORMANCE
	BOND FOR MATERIAL SUPPLIERS AND LABORERS
	FORM TO ACCOMPANY BOND FOR MATERIAL SUPPLIERS AND LABORERS
	WORKER’S COMPENSATION INSURANCE CERTIFICATE
	INSURANCE CERTIFICATE FOR GENERAL LIBAILITY
	INSURANCE CERTIFICATE FOR AUTOMOBILE LIBAILITY

	STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS
	SPECIAL PROVISIONS
	SECTION 900 - GENERAL
	SECTION 901 – STAGING
	SECTION 902 - MOBILIZATION
	SECTION 903 – VIDEO RECORDING
	SECTION 904 – LOCAL STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN
	SECTION 905 - TRAFFIC CONTROL
	SECTION 906 – EXISTING FACILITIES AND REMOVALS
	SECTION 907 – FULL DEPTH ASPHALT CONCRETE PAVEMENT
	SECTION 908 – CHAIN LINK FENCE
	SECTION 909 – EARTHWORK
	SECTION 910 – CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE
	SECTION 911 – CAST IN PLACE CONCRETE RETAINING WALL
	SECTION 912 - RECORD OF CONSTRUCTION CHANGES

	APPENDIX A - RELEASE ON CONTRACT FORM
	APPENDIX B - SWPPP
	APPENDIX C - SAMPLE PUBLIC NOTICATION LETTER
	APPENDIX D - CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS RECYCLING PROGRAM
	APPENDIX E – PROJECT PLANS


	Hank Co. Inc. dba MD Engineering Public Works Agreement rev.pdf
	Hank Co. Inc. dba MD Engineering - Public Works Agreement.pdf
	A. Pursuant to Labor Code Section 1720, and as specified in Title 8, California Code of Regulations, Section 16000 et seq., CONTRACTOR must pay its workers prevailing wages.  It is CONTRACTOR’s responsibility to interpret and implement any prevailing ...
	B. In accordance with Labor Code Section 1773.2, copies of the prevailing rate of per diem wages are available upon request from CITY’s Engineering Division or the website for State of California Prevailing wage determination at http://www.dir.ca.gov/...
	C. CITY directs CONTRACTOR’s attention to Labor Code Sections 1777.5, 1777.6 and 3098 concerning the employment of apprentices by CONTRACTOR or any subcontractor.
	D. Labor Code Section 1777.5 requires CONTRACTOR or subcontractor employing tradesmen in any apprenticeship occupation to apply to the joint apprenticeship committee nearest the site of the public works project and which administers the apprenticeshi...
	(1) When employment in the area of coverage by the joint apprenticeship committee has exceeded an average of 15 percent in the 90 days before the request for certificate, or
	(2) When the number of apprentices in training in the area exceeds a ratio of one to five, or
	(3) When the trade can show that it is replacing at least 1/30 of its membership through apprenticeship training on an annual basis state-wide or locally, or
	(4) When CONTRACTOR provides evidence that CONTRACTOR employs registered apprentices on all of his contracts on an annual average of not less than one apprentice to eight journeymen.
	(5) CONTRACTOR is required to make contributions to funds established for the administration of apprenticeship programs if CONTRACTOR employs registered apprentices or journeymen in any apprenticeable trade on such contracts and if other contractors ...
	(6) CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor must comply with Labor Code Sections 1777.5 and 1777.6 in the employment of apprentices.
	(7) Information relative to apprenticeship standards, wage schedules and other requirements may be obtained from the Director of Industrial Relations (DIR), ex-officio the Administrator of Apprenticeship, San Francisco, California, or from the Divisio...

	E. CONTRACTOR and its subcontractors must keep an accurate certified payroll records showing the name, occupation, and the actual per diem wages paid to each worker employed in connection with this Agreement.  The record will be kept open at all reaso...

	Malibu Road Drainage Repairs - NIB.pdf
	Malibu Rd - Hank Co. Inc. Bid.pdf

	ADP8F38.tmp
	Council Agenda Report
	Prepared by:  Nadia Fahoum, Assistant Civil Engineer
	Reviewed by:  Rob DuBoux, Public Works Director
	Date prepared:  September 6, 2022    Meeting date:  October 24, 2022

	Item




